ACT 119

S. B. NO. 94

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Appropriation of the Sum of \$50,000.00 for Payment of Certain Tort Claims.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The sum of \$50,000.00, or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the department of the attorney general for payment of tort claims arbitrated, compromised or settled for amounts not in excess of \$2,000.00 up through the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1970 shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the adoption of Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 1968, this Act shall have full force according to its intent. Upon the taking effect of this Act or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, whichever occurs later, this Act shall be construed to be in amendment of or in addition to the Hawaii Revised Statutes, all references in this Act being construed to refer to the applicable or corresponding provisions of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The revisor of statutes may reword and renumber the references in this

ACT 119

Act and make such other formal or verbal changes as may be necessary to con-form with the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1969 or the date of its approval, whichever is later. (Approved June 24, 1969.)